
 
 
 

September 28, 2009 
 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Joseph Colaccino, Chief  
   EPR Projects Branch  
   Division of New Reactor Licensing  
   Office of New Reactors  
 
FROM:   Jason Jennings, Project Manager  

EPR Projects Branch  
   Division of New Reactor Licensing  
   Office of New Reactors  
 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF JULY 29, 2009, PUBLIC MEETING WITH THE  

U.S. EPR DESIGN CENTER WORKING GROUP  
 

 
On July 29, 2009, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) held a public meeting  
at its Auditorium, NRC Two White Flint North, 11545 Rockville Pike, Rockville, MD, with 
representatives of the U.S. EPR Design Center Working Group (DCWG).   
 
The purpose of the meeting was to discuss cross-cutting issues related to the U.S. EPR  
Design Center.  The meeting agenda is provided as the enclosure.   
 
This meeting summary is available through the Agencywide Documents Access and 
Management System (ADAMS) Accession Number ML092300486.  The presentation  
materials distributed at the meeting are contained in ADAMS ML092151075.  Documents in 
ADAMS are available electronically at the NRC's Electronic Reading Room at 
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.  If you do not have access to ADAMS or have 
problems accessing the documents located in ADAMS, contact the NRC Public Document 
Room (PDR) staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737, or pdr@nrc.gov.   
 
The meeting was a Category 2 public meeting, during which members of the public were invited 
to provide comment at specific times identified in the agenda.  The meeting lasted from 
8:30 a.m. to 11:50 a.m.  A summary of the subjects covered and respective findings is provided 
in the following sections. 
 
NRO Management Perspective 
 
The Deputy Director of the Division of New Reactor Licensing, Frank Akstulewicz; the Director 
of the Division of Safety Systems & Risk Assessment, Charles Ader; and the Deputy Director of 
the Division of Engineering, Laura Dudes; of the Office of New Reactors (NRO) spoke on the 
licensing process with regard to the current schedule.  
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In particular, they expressed their commitment to participate in the U.S. EPR Design Center 
Working Group (DCWG) meetings to address, at an early stage, issues that may affect the 
licensing process.  Members of the DCWG were encouraged to use that management-level 
forum in addition to ongoing interactions at the staff level.  UniStar confirmed that this type of 
interaction is considered helpful.   
 
Frank Akstulewicz pointed out that realistic scheduling, including the interrelations of the 
reference combined license application (RCOLA) and the subsequent COLAs (SCOLAs), is 
superior to schedules that are frequently revised.  Frequent rescheduling decreases efficiency 
of the overall licensing process as it also affects the coordination of NRC staff resources.  The 
DCWG is, therefore, generally asked to coordinate and maintain a schedule that takes into 
account all COLAs.  
 
Use of Regulatory Guide (RG) 1.97 “Criteria for Accident Monitoring Instrumentation for Nuclear 
Power Plants” 
 
The DCWG requested that they have a phone call regarding conformance with Revision 4 to 
Regulatory Guide (RG) 1.97 in COL applications.  Specifically, following the guidance in  
RG 1.97 would necessitate the development of emergency operating procedures, which will not 
be available until after the license is issued.  The staff took an action to discuss this issue 
internally and put it on the agenda for the next U.S. EPR DCWG meeting.  
 
Technical Specification Setpoint Control Program  
 
Pursuant to the action taken at the previous DCWG meeting, the staff presented the Agency’s 
position regarding the need for a combined license (COL) applicant to invoke the change 
process such as a departure or an exemption to implement a setpoint control program in lieu  
of Condition C of U.S. EPR Generic Technical Specification (TS) 3.3.1.  Revision 1 of the  
U.S. EPR Generic TS (FSAR Tier 2, Chapter 16) contains a reviewer's note that is captured as 
a COL information item.  This is intended to provide COL applicants the option of revising 
Condition C to implement a setpoint control program without invoking a change process for a 
certified reactor design.  The staff confirmed that the presence of the reviewer's note and the 
COL information item alone would not permit the COL applicant to implement a change to a 
certified generic TS without the use of an appropriate change process.  The staff further stated 
that the change process for generic TS and other operational programs for the currently  
certified designs such as AP1000 is an exemption request.  The staff acknowledged that, since 
U.S. EPR is not yet a certified design, the appendix to Title 10 of the Code of Federal 
Regulations 10 CFR) Part 52 that would contain the change process for U.S. EPR does not 
exist.  The staff took action to further investigate the matter internally. 
 
Use of High Density Polyethylene Piping in U.S. EPR ASME Class 3 Applications 
 
UniStar plans to use High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Piping for sections of the safety related 
essential service water (ESW) system and some non-safety-related systems of the U.S. EPR 
nuclear power plants that are planned to be built at Calvert Cliffs, Bell Bend, Nine Mile Point, 
and Callaway Stations.  UniStar plans to submit a Topical Report (TR) on this issue following 
the guidance provided in Code Case N-755.  Each of their U.S. EPR COLAs is intended to 
reference that TR.  
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NRC staff pointed out that the Code Case N-755, which would allow use of HDPE pipe, is 
currently under revision.  Furthermore, Code Case N-755 has not yet been approved by the 
NRC as a sufficient qualification methodology.  Discussions on the adequacy of Code Case  
N-755 are ongoing within NRC.  
 
Review of the TR, which UniStar expects to submit within 10-12 weeks, will have to be 
coordinated with the existing schedules for the RCOLA and SCOLAs.  The staff asked UniStar 
for a detailed list of all systems that are intended for use of HDPE pipe with a view of how this 
will constitute a departure from the submitted design as laid down in the U.S. EPR Final Safety 
Analysis Report (FSAR).  Areva stated that this matter will be handled as site-specific and will 
not affect the U.S. EPR FSAR.   
 
RAI Response Acceptability 
 
The staff presented its plan for informing each applicant in the DCWG the status of each 
question asked by the staff.  The staff handed out a sample RAI report page and explanation of 
the status indicators.  The staff currently provides this report to each applicant periodically.  The 
staff informed the DCWG that it plans to post the RAI report in the NRC's public website in the 
near future. 
 
Subsequent COL Endorsement of Reference COL RAI Responses 
 
Regarding the DCWG development of SCOL endorsement of RCOL RAI responses, UniStar 
reported that the “catch-up letters” for the SCOLs would shortly be ready for issuance.  At issue 
is still the periodicity of the update of the running list of standard question endorsements.  NRC 
took an action to evaluate how the other design centers have been addressing this issue.  
 
COL Issuance and Related Processes 
 
UniStar requested additional information about COL issuance and related processes in areas of 
rulemaking, hearing schedule, and COL issuance (final phases and steps required after Phase 
6).  The staff will put this on the agenda for the next DCWG meeting.  
 
Vendor Inspection 
 
As the NRC plans for vendor inspections of U.S. EPR components, the DCWG was asked for 
information pertaining to the supply chain that would facilitate efficient planning and scheduling 
of inspections.  NRC requested that the DCWG assist in setting up a protocol for this 
information exchange.  
 
As the item was added to the agenda, UniStar was not prepared to respond to this solicitation at 
this meeting.  The DCWG agreed to discuss this matter internally and present their view at the 
next DCWG meeting.  
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Closing & Actions 
 
The meeting concluded with agreeing on the following actions to be taken: 
 
1) NRC will investigate how the current COL applicants that are referencing a U.S. EPR can 

request an exemption from a regulation that is not yet in place to implement a setpoint 
control program.   

 
2) UniStar will provide detailed information on where it intends to use HDPE pipe.  A list of 

systems affected by the use of HDPE shall indicate where its use constitutes a departure 
from the U.S. EPR design certification application.  

 
3) UniStar will organize a pre-submittal meeting with NRC staff on the HDPE piping TR.  
 
4) UniStar will set up a telephone conference with the staff of the Division of Construction 

Inspection and Operational Programs (DCIP) to discuss the NRC’s request for a protocol to 
sharing information that facilitates an efficient program of vendor inspections.   

 
5) NRC will evaluate how often the other design centers are updating the running list of 

standard question endorsements of RCOL RAI responses.  
 
6) NRC will address at what point of time during a COLA the design will be considered frozen.  

This item will be on the next meeting’s agenda. 
 
7) NRC will organize a phone call with the DCWG on the applicability of RG 1.97,  

Rev. 4, to the staff’s review of the post accident monitoring system, and include the topic on 
the next EPR DCWG agenda.  

 
8) NRC will discuss planning durations for rulemaking, hearings, and COL issuance at the next 

EPR DCWG meeting.  
 
9) UniStar will assess any schedule impact to the COL reviews in the U.S. EPR design center 

as a result of Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI) TR reviews.  
 
The next meeting is planned for October 8, 2009.  
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Members of the public were in attendance.  The attendee list is provided.  No public feedback 
forms were received.  Please direct any inquires concerning this meeting to Jason Jennings at 
301-415-3297 or Jason.Jennings@nrc.gov. 
 
     Sincerely, 
 
     /RA/ 
 
 
     Jason Jennings, Project Manager 
     U.S. EPR Projects Branch 
     Division of New Reactor Licensing 
     Office of New Reactors 
 
Docket No.:  52-020 
 
Enclosures:   
Meeting Agenda and Attendee List 
 
cc:  U.S. EPR DCWG Mailing List 
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ENCLOSURE 1  

AGENDA 
 

U.S. EPR DESIGN CENTER WORKING GROUP PUBLIC MEETING 
 

Wednesday July 29, 2009 
8:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.  

 
 

  8:30 a.m. –   8:45 a.m.  Introductions Led By 

  8:45 a.m. –   9:30 a.m.  NRO Management Perspective NRC 

  9:30 a.m. – 10:00 a.m.  RG 1.97 Instrumentation Requirements (Applicability 
Prior To Fuel Load/ Level of Detail for Approval) 

DCWG 

10:00 a.m. – 10:15 a.m.  Break*  

10:15 a.m. – 10:45 a.m.  Technical Specification Setpoint Control NRC 

10:45 a.m. – 11:30 a.m.  Use of High Density Polyethylene Piping in U.S. EPR 
ASME Class 3 Applications 

DCWG 

11:30 a.m. – 12:30 p.m.  Lunch*  

12:30 p.m. –  1:00 p.m.   RAI Response Acceptability DCWG 

  1:00 p.m. –  1:45 p.m.  
Subsequent COL endorsement of reference COL RAI 

responses 
DCWG 

  1:45 p.m. –  2:00 p.m.  Break*  

  2:00 p.m. –  2:45 p.m.  COL Issuance and Related Processes DCWG 

  2:45 p.m. –  3:45 p.m.  Schedule/ Audit Look Ahead NRC/DCWG 

  3:45 p.m. –  4:00 p.m.  Closing Remarks* NRC 

 
 
All times listed are approximate and for planning purposes only.  Adjustments may be made 
during the meeting as necessary. 
 
*Opportunity for public comment.                                                 
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DCWG - U.S. EPR Mailing List      (Revised 04/01/2009) 
cc: 
Scott Bond 
Callaway Plant 
P.O. Box 620 
Fulton, MO  65251 
       
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Tim E. Herrmann 
Vice President, Nuclear Engineering 
AmerenUE 
P.O. Box 620 
Fulton, MO  65251 
       
Charles Peterson 
Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw & Pittman, LLP 
2300 "N" Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20037 
       
Mr. Tom Sliva 
7207 IBM Drive 
Charlotte, NC  28262 
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DCWG - U.S. EPR Mailing List 

Email 
acpasswater@aol.com   (Al Passwater) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
barbara.perdue@unistarnuclear.com   (Barbara Perdue) 
brian.mcintyre@areva.com   (Brian McIntyre) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
christian.clement@unistarnuclear.com  (Chrisitan Clement) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
ktscopelliti@pplweb.com   (Karen Scopelliti) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mbowling@numarkassoc.com   (Marty Bowling) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul.Infanger@constellation.com   (Paul Infanger) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
Rebecca.Smith-Kevern@nuclear.energy.gov   (Rebecca Smith-Kevern) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
rrsgarro@pplweb.com   (Rocco Sgarro) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
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DCWG - U.S. EPR Mailing List 

sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
tlharpster@pplweb.com   (Terry Harpster) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
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